Our net cash proceeds from this offering, after deducting the estimated
underwriting discount and estimated expenses, are estimated to be $296.9
million. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to repay
borrowings under our revolving credit facility. As of December 31, 1998, such
borrowings had a weighted average interest rate of 7.0% per annum and will
mature in 2.5 years. For a discussion of relationships among certain lenders
and/or agents under the revolving credit facility and related underwriters, see
"Underwriting" in this prospectus supplement.

   S-10

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 1998 on
a historical basis, on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the offering and
the application of the net proceeds therefrom and on an as adjusted pro forma
basis to give effect to the offering, the application of the net proceeds
therefrom and the Tower transaction. See "Use of Proceeds." The information set
forth in the table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in the accompanying prospectus.

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------------------

   AS ADJUSTED PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED   FOR TOWER TRANSACTION(3)
   -------------  -------------  -------------------------

   (UNAUDITED)   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

  Debt
   Mortgage notes payable.....  $   253,463  $   233,099(1)   $   471,878(1)
   Senior unsecured notes.....   150,000   150,000   150,000
   Credit facilities.....   485,850   242,095(2)   242,095(2)
   7.40% Notes due March 15, 2004, net of discount of
   $172.....   --   99,828   99,828
   7.75% Notes due March 15, 2009, net of discount of
   $566.....   --   199,434   199,434
   -------------  -------------   -----------
   Total debt.....   889,313   924,456   1,163,235
   -------------  -------------   -----------
  Partners' capital:
   Preferred Capital, 9,234,518 Units outstanding.....   263,126   263,126   263,126
   General Partners' Capital, 40,035,419 Units
   outstanding and 51,730,253 Units outstanding on an
   as adjusted pro forma basis.....   485,341   485,341   738,297
   Limited Partners' Capital, 7,764,630 Units
   outstanding.....   94,125   94,125   143,948
   -------------  -------------   -----------
   Total Partners' Capital.....   842,592   842,592   1,145,371
   -------------  -------------   -----------
  Total capitalization.....  $   1,731,905  $   1,767,048   $   2,308,606
   -------------  -------------   -----------
   -------------  -------------   -----------

- ------------------------

(1) Net of the minority partners' proportionate share of debt and including our
   share of unconsolidated joint venture debt.

(2) Reflects the net effect of $55 million in borrowings incurred under our
   credit facilities since December 31, 1998 and application of the net
   proceeds hereof.

(3) Assumes that Reckson Associates' stockholders approve the issuance of Class